

Æ

ITEM NO.8

COURT NO.4

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).5733/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 20/10/2005 in WP No.17589/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT JABALPUR)

S.S. SHRIVASTAVA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and permission to file additional documents and with prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For Final Disposal)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 21269 of 2006

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and with prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For Final Disposal)

Date: 21/01/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Akshat Shrivastava, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Shrivastava, Adv.
Mr. Inderjeet Yadav, Adv.

Mr. S.K. Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv.
Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, Adv.
Mr. C.D. Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In view of the fact that the promotion had been granted to the respondent no. 2 in 2001 and the petitioner as well as the respondent no. 2 had retired long back, it remains only an academic exercise. We are not inclined to entertain the legal issue, if any, in these cases.

The special leave petitions are dismissed.

(Deepak Mansukhani)
Court Master

(Sharda Kapoor)
Court Master